
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals        ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: September 14, 2021 

REGARDING:  21850 Garfield Road, Parcel # 50-22-32-100-017 (PZ21-0044) 

BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant 
Scott & Lisa Hoag 

Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 

Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:  Residential Acreage 
Location: East of Napier Road and South of Nine Mile Road 
Parcel #:  50-22-32-100-017

Request 
The applicant is requesting variances from The City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.1.E for two 
lots with less than the required 150-foot minimum lot width (30-foot lot width proposed for each, 
variance of 120 feet) and 3.6.2.A.i for two flag shaped lots (by code flag shaped lots are not 
permitted). These variances are for the splitting of an existing 5.97-acre lot into three new lots. This 
property is zoned Residential Acreage (RA). This case was tabled from the August 10, 2021 meeting.

:  
 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ21-0044, sought by
__________________________________________________________________________, for
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________.

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect
to use of the property because________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.
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(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding
properties because_________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ21-0044, sought by
_____________________________________________________________________________,
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________.

(a) The circumstances and features of the property
including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they
exist generally throughout the City.

(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are
self-created because_____________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher
economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that
__________________________________.

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties
by______________________________________.

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
to______________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________.

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417.

Larry Butler 
Deputy Director Community Development 
City of Novi 















 
 

    TO:    ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

    THRU:   BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, CITY PLANNER 

    FROM:   LINDSAY BELL, AICP, SENIOR PLANNER 

 SUBJECT:   ZBA VARIANCE REQUESTS FOR 21580 Garfield Road 

   (ZBA Case No. PZ21-0044) 

             DATE:         AUGUST 2, 2021  

 
 

The purpose of this memo is to provide some background information on the variance 
requests by Scott and Lisa Hoag for their property on Garfield Road.  The request is 
being considered at the August 10, 2021, ZBA meeting.   
 
The applicant owns a 5.97-acre lot on the east side of 
Garfield Road, south of Nine Mile Road. The property is 
zoned RA Residential Acreage. They wish to split their 
parcel into 3 separate parcels, which are labeled A, B 
and C on the survey provided. They filed an application 
for land division with the City of Novi Assessing 
Department, which was denied because the lot split 
proposed would create two parcels that are not in 
conformance with the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
In order to appeal the denial, the applicant is 
requesting variances from the City of Novi Zoning 
Ordinance. In the Residential Acreage District (Section 
3.1.1.E) each lot is required to have a minimum width of 
150 feet. Parcels A and B would each be 30 feet in 
width, a variance of 120 feet.   

 
 
Zoning Ordinance Section 3.6.2.A.i prohibits the 
creation of irregularly-shaped flag lots:  

“Pursuant to the definition contained in Section 2.2, lot width shall be 
measured between the two points where the front setback line 
intersects the side lot lines. Within the residential districts, where a main 
building is placed behind the front setback line, the distance between 
the side lot lines shall not be reduced below ninety (90) percent of the 
required minimum lot width at any point between the front set back line 
and such main building. The purpose of this amendment is to protect 
against the creation within the city of irregularly-shaped flag lots.”  
 

Proposed parcels A and B are flag-shaped as they do not meet the minimum 
lot width, and continue to be reduced below the 90% minimum lot width 
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between the front setback line and main buildings. Therefore, variances would 
be required from this requirement of the Ordinance for Parcels A and B. 
 
Parcel C meets all required lot size and dimension requirements of the RA 
district. However, it cannot be split from the larger parcel without creating a 
non-conforming condition for the remaining parcel.  
 
Please feel free to contact me at 248-347-0484 or lbell@cityofnovi.org if you need 
further information.  
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